
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 2 - Senedd

Meeting date:
27 April 2015 

Meeting time:
13.30

For further information please contact: 
Gareth Williams
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565
SeneddCLA@Assembly.Wales 

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Evidence in relation to the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care 
(Wales) Bill (13.30 - 14.30) (Pages 1 - 196) 
(Indicative time 13.30pm)

Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services;
David Pritchard, Welsh Government;
Kate Johnson, Welsh Government;

CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 1 – Statement of Policy Intent
CLA(4)-11-15 – Research Service Briefing
CLA(4)-11-15 – Legal Advice Note

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 
or 21.3 (14.30) (Pages 197 - 198) 
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 2 – Statutory instruments with clear reports

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA525 - The Welsh Language Tribunal Rules 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 8 April 2015; Date laid: 9 April 2015; Coming into 
force date: 30 April 2015

CLA526 - The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 9) (Wales) 
Order 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 16 April 2015; Date laid: 20 April 2015; Coming 
into force date: 11 May 2015

Negative Resolution Instruments which breach the 21 day rule

CLA524 - The Firefighters' Pension (Wales) Scheme (Contributions) (Amendment) 
Order 2015  
Negative procedure; Date made: 30 March 2015; Date laid: 31 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 1 April 2015

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

Negative Resolution Instruments which breach the 21 day rule

CLA522 - The Firefighters' Pension Scheme (Wales) (Transitional and Consequential 
Provisions) Regulations 2015  (Pages 199 - 265)
Negative procedure; Date made: 31 March 2015; Date laid: 31 March 2015; Coming 
into force date: 1 April 2015

CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 3 - Report
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 4 - Regulations
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 5 – Explanatory Memorandum

CLA523 - The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme and Pension Scheme (Wales) 
(Amendment) Order 2015  (Pages 266 - 310)
Negative procedure; Date made: 31 March 2015; Date laid: 31 March 2015; Coming 
into force in accordance with article 1.
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 6 - Report
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 7 - Order



CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 8 – Explanatory Memorandum

5 Papers to note  

Correspondence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly  
(Pages 311 - 324)
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 9 - Letter from the Minister for Finance and Government 
Business
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 10 - Letter from First Legislative Counsel 
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 11 - Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee

Written Statement  (Pages 325 - 328)
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 12 – Written statement: Update on 
implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business   
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 
a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 
person;

Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill  (Pages 329 - 353)
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 13 – Draft Report

Draft report Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill  (Pages 354 - 368)
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 14 – Draft Report

Scoping Paper - St David's Day Process  (Pages 369 - 373)
CLA(4)-11-15 – Paper 15 – Scoping Paper

Oral Item - Stage 2 Qualifications Wales Bill  
No paper



1

REGULATION AND INSPECTION OF

SOCIAL CARE (WALES) BILL

Policy intent for regulations 

to be made under this Bill

March 2015

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2

POLICY INTENTION FOR PROPOSED REGULATIONS UNDER THE 
REGULATION AND INSPECTION OF SOCIAL CARE (WALES) BILL

This document p
[...]
m of the regulations is to ensure that every service provider, no matter what 

their size or corporate structure is, is required to complete the annual return in a 

consistent way in order to assist current and potential service users in comparing like 

for like services.  

The Minister for Health and Social Services has also received advice from Dr Flynn 

who has indicated her desire to contribute to the thinking on the development of 

regulations in this area.     There will be full engagement with the regulators, the 

sector and citizens in the development of these regulations.

       

Pack Page 9



10

REGULATIONS RELATING TO: Application for variation of registration as 

a service provider

BILL PART: Chapter 2

SECTION: 9(3)(a)(ii)

9(3)(b)

DESCRIPTION OF THE POWER/REGULATION

9(3)(a)(ii) This power will allow the Welsh Ministers to prescribe the details required 

from a provider in an application to vary registration.

9(3)(b) This power will allow the Welsh Ministers to prescribe the form of an 

application for variation.

POLICY INTENTION OF THE REGULATIONS

The Registration of Social Care and Independent Health Care (Wales) Regulations 

2000 set out the process for registering as a regulated service and for varying or 

removing a condition of registration.

The Bill sets out a revised set of processes in terms of service provider registration.  

This is based on a new service model rather than the existing establishment and 

agency model. It also sets out the related processes for the variation or cancellation 

of the registration which will apply to the new model.  Section 9 requires that any 

application for variation must contain the details of the variation sought by the 

provider and such other information as may be prescribed.

The policy intent is to provide a more flexible and streamlined version of the current 

broadly successful system of regulation.  The intention is to provide greater flexibility 

to service providers; av
[...]
 regulations. The intention is that the 

regulations will broadly follow the Care Council’s current procedures which are set 

out in rules as well as reflecting the principles highlighted by the Law Commission in 

its draft Bill that was prepared following its review of review of health and social care 

regulation. 

The intention is that the matters which will be set out in regulations or rules under 

this section include:

 General objectives of panels – what each type of panel is to achieve;

 Case management process – the co-ordination and flow of the panel process;

 Circumstances when a hearing is not necessary – when a case can be 

Pack Page 61



62

considered on the basis of the documentation alone;

 Rules of evidence – acceptable forms of evidence;

 The circumstances in which members of the public may be excluded from 

proceedings;

 The summoning of witnesses – where the participation of essential witnesses 

needs to be secured;

 Special measures for witnesses – where witnesses may be vulnerable or 

have special needs;

 Who is entitled to make representations at hearing;

 Circumstances when hearing can be postponed or adjourned or when case 

can be heard together

Pack Page 62



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports

27 April 2015

CLA 525 - The Welsh Language Tribunal Rules 2015

Procedure:  Negative 
These Rules are made by the President of the Welsh Language Tribunal and 
allowed by the Welsh Ministers in accordance with section 123 of the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011. They set out the practices and procedures 
which the Tribunal must follow in exercising its jurisdiction under that 
Measure.

CLA 526 - The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 9) 
(Wales) Order 2015

Procedure:  Negative 
This Order varies Part 1B of Schedule 9 to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 
1981, to add the Eurasian Beaver to the list of animals no longer normally 
present in Great Britain which may not be released or allowed to escape into 
the wild.

Statutory Instruments which breach the 21 day Rule

CLA 524 - The Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (Contributions) 
(Amendment) Order 2015

Procedure:  Negative 
This Order amends the Firefighters’ Pension (Wales) Scheme (set out in 
Schedule 2 to the Firemen’s Pension Scheme Order 1992 (S.I. 1992/129)) 
(“the Scheme”) as it has effect in Wales.

Pack Page 197

Agenda Item 3



The amendment provides different rates for pension contributions payable 
by members of the Scheme which increase according to the amount of 
pensionable pay which the member receives. The contribution rates are 
specified in the Table in paragraph 3 of Part A1 of Schedule 8 to the Scheme.

Pack Page 198



1

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report
CLA

Title:  The Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) Transitional and 
Consequential Provisions) Regulations 2015

These Regulations make transitional provisions for a member of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Scheme 1992 and a member of the New Firefighters’ 
Pension Scheme (Wales) 2007 who are no longer able to remain active 
members of those Schemes following the transitional provisions of Schedule 
2 to the Firefighters’ Pension Scheme (Wales) Regulations 2015. 

The amendments to the Schedule also make consequential amendments in 
connection with Schedule 7 (final salary link) to the Public Service Pensions 
Act 2013.

Procedure:  Negative  

Technical Scrutiny 

Under Standing Order 21.2 the Assembly is invited to pay special attention 
to the following instrument:-

[21.2(vi) – that its drafting appear to be defective or it fails to fulfil statutory 
requirements].

1. The enabling powers under Section 3 (6) and (7) of the Public Services 
Pensions Act 201
[...]
ril 2015 

Dear David, 

Inquiry: Making laws in the Fourth Assembly 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 26 March. Unfortunately, I am not in a position to 

provide further detail on any standing order changes at this stage. 

Following the passing of the Wales Act the Assembly and the Welsh Government 

will need to look at the procedures needed for the scrutiny of the new borrowing 

and taxation powers, which will include finance Bills and the possibility of an 

annual budget Bill.   

As you are aware the Finance Committee has published two reports on ‘Best 

Practice Budget Procedures’.  In these reports the Committee has refrained from 

prescribing any specific process which we believe should be adopted.  We have 

made some suggestions but as a Committee we felt that the detail of the changes 

should be a matter for the Government and the Assembly to decide ensuring there 

is cross party agreement and the needs of the executive and the legislature are 

met. 

That said, it is clear that there will need to be changes to standing orders, 

particularly in relation to the budget procedure.  For example, the Committee 

have suggested a move to an annual budget Bill, and it is likely that a Bill of this 

Pack Page 323



 

nature would require a distinct set of standing orders.  You may find it helpful to 

look at the ‘suggested outline budget process’ (annex A, copy attached for your 

information) which we have published as part of our report.  You will note that 

this suggests standing orders could provide for a fast track stage 1 process for a 

budget Bill.  

In relation to taxation Bills, at this stage I would not envisage any change from the 

normal Bill 4-stage Bill procedure for the passing of these taxation Bills.  Should 

the Government bring forward suggestions for changing the standing orders in 

relation to finance Bills then this is something which would need to be considered 

on the merit of the Government’s suggestions at that time. 

I am sure you will appreciate it is quite early in the process of devolving the new 

fiscal powers and as such it is difficult to detail standing order changes which may 

be required.   

I hope the information I have detailed is helpful to your inquiry. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Jocelyn Davies AM 

Chair 

 

Pack Page 324



TITLE 

  

STATEMENT
BY

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT

Update on implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014

DATE 21 April 2015

BY Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

A year ago the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act completed its passage 
through the National Assembly. – It included provisions for a substantial range of 
regulations, codes of practice and statutory guidance all of which will return to this 
legislature this year for consideration.  The purpose of this statement is to update 
Members on progress to date in developing the body of those regulations, to set out 
the work which is still to be undertaken and outline the additional support we have 
put in place.
 
I would like to begin by placing on record my thanks to the substantial body of 
stakeholders who have worked so hard over the past twelve months to help develop 
the practical detail of implementation. Mrs Gwenda Thomas, when taking the 
legislation through this Assembly, regularly referred to it as a “people’s Act”, and I 
think that we can say that this Act has been made by the people who will be 
delivering, planning and receiving services under it. In saying this, I want to pay 
particular tribute to the citizen’s panel, put in place by Mrs Thomas and which has 
advised us on every part of the Act.
 
As members will be aware, the subordinate legislation is being pursued in two 
tranches.  The first tranche was issued for formal consultation between 6 November 
2014 and 2 February 2015.  Included in the tranche were regulations covering:
 

 Part 2 – General functions including social enterprise and population 

[...]
 transition to the new arrangements. The new regional 
implementation arrangements are central to the Act and I am encouraged by the 
actions already taken by local authorities and their partners to prepare for 
implementation of the Act. 
 
In support of this work the funding available through the Delivering Transformation 
grant has been doubled to £3m in 2015-16. 
 
With only another year left until the implementation date of April 2016 there is still 
much to do, but we will deliver the Act, working in partnership with our stakeholders, 
and the resulting framework will reflect the efforts made by all those who have 
contributed.  This is an exciting year, and a once in a generation opportunity to 
improve the standards of social care in Wales. We will continue to work with the 
national partnership forum, the leadership group and citizens panel to support our 
work, and ensure that people who use services remain at the heart of our 
programme for change.

Pack Page 328



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 329

Agenda Item 6.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 354

Agenda Item 6.2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 369

Agenda Item 6.3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Research Service Briefing
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Legal Advice Note

	3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	4.1 CLA522 - The Firefighters' Pension Scheme (Wales) (Transitional and Consequential Provisions) Regulations 2015
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 4
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 5

	4.2 CLA523 - The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme and Pension Scheme (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2015
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 7
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 8

	5.1 Correspondence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 10
	CLA(4)-11-15 - Paper 11

	5.2 Written Statement
	6.1 Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill
	6.2 Draft report Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
	6.3 Scoping Paper - St David's Day Process



Minutes of the meeting

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Monday, 27 April 2015 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.05 Wales

http://senedd.tv/en/2718

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i//

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

David Melding AM (Chair)
Alun Davies AM

Assembly Members:

William Powell AM
Lindsay Whittle AM

Mark Drakeford AM, The Minister for Health and Social
Services,

Witnhesses:

David Pritchard, Welsh Government
Kate Johnson, Welsh Government
Anna Hind, Welsh Government

P Gareth Williams (Clerk)
Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk)

Committee Staff:

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser)

Stephen Boyce (Researcher)

Alys Thomas (Researcher)

Joanest Varney-Jackson (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest


http://senedd.tv/

2 Evidence in relation to the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care
(Wales) Bill

The Committee took evidence from Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social
Services.

The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with further information in relation to
section 55 and section 60(7) of the Bill.

3 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or
21.3

3.1CLA525 - The Welsh Language Tribunal Rules 2015

3.2CLA526 - The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (Variation of Schedule 9) (Wales)
Order 2015

3.3CLA524 - The Firefighters' Pension (Wales) Scheme (Contributions) (Amendment)
Order 2015

The Committee considered the instruments and was content.

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

4.1CLA522 - The Firefighters' Pension Scheme (Wales) (Transitional and Consequential
Provisions) Regulations 2015

4.2CLA523 - The Firefighters' Compensation Scheme and Pension Scheme (Wales)
(Amendment) Order 2015

The Committee considered the instruments and will report to the Assembly.

5 Papers to note

5.1Correspondence in relation to the Inquiry into Making Laws in the Fourth Assembly
5.2Written Statement

The Committee noted the papers.



6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public

from the meeting for the following business
The Committee agreed to hold the remainder of the meeting in private session.

6.1 Draft report on the Local Government (Wales) Bill
6.2 Draft report Safe Nurse Staffing Levels (Wales) Bill
6.3Scoping Paper - St David's Day Process

6.4 0Oral Item - Stage 2 Qualifications Wales Bill



